
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Maggie Jennings 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

18 January 2012 
 
To: Councillor Tom Bygott, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Roger Hall Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor 
 Lynda Harford Opposition Spokesman 
 Bridget Smith Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of POLICY AND PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER'S MEETING, which will be held in JEAVONS ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 26 JANUARY 2012 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

13 October 2011 as a correct record. 
 

   
 RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET / COUNCIL   
 
3. Capital and Revenue Estimates for the Policy & Performance 

Portfolio (Key) 
 5 - 14 

 
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. BAR HILL: Designated Public Place Order   15 - 20 
 
5. Contact Centre Opening Hours Proposal  21 - 24 
 
6. Compliments, Comments and Complaints Policy - Learning from 

Feedback  
 25 - 30 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
7. Removable Media Policy   31 - 34 
 
8. Data Quality Policy   35 - 40 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
9. Forward Plan   41 - 42 
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a 

Forward Plan identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, or recommendation to, or referral by, the Portfolio 
Holder to Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the Council.   
The 
[...]
ublic shall be allowed to bring into or display at any Council meeting any banner, 
placard, poster or other similar item. The Chairman may require any such item to be removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chairman will warn the person concerned.  If they 
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a new Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke 
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Thursday, 13 October 2011 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Tom Bygott 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Roger Hall 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Lynda Harford 
 

Also in attendance:  Bunty Waters 
 
Officers: 
Philip Aldis Community Safety Officer 
Paul Howes Corporate Manager, Community and Customer 

Services 
Maggie Jennings Democratic Services Officer 
Paul Knight Customer and Business Services Manager 
Sally Smart Principal Accountant Financial & Systems 
 
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
10. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2011 were agreed as a correct record. There 

were no matters arising. 
  
11. REVIEW OF COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS POLICY 
 
 The Portfolio Holder, having noted that further inputting of comments arising from the 

Scrutiny & Overview Task & Finish Group was required and requesting that the policy be 
renamed `Customer Feedback’, AGREED that the policy be re-presented to his next 
Portfolio Holder meeting on 26 January 2012. 

  
12. CUSTOMER SERVICE EXCELLENCE - NEXT STEPS 
 
 The Customer and Business Services Manager presented this item and informed the 

Portfolio Holder that the programme incorporated actions that would be taken forward to 
ensure the Council maintains its Customer Service Excellence accreditation.  Referring to 
the action relating to Access Channels & Channel Shift, he endorsed the Portfolio Holder’s 
view that whilst encouraging customers to contact the council using online facilities, they 
would still be able to visit or phone the office in person. 
 
It was noted that satisfaction forms would be sent out to complainants regardless of the 
outcome of the complaint and the intention to develop and implement an intranet based 
staff satisfaction poll for use on a regular basis. 
 
The Portfolio Holder, having noted that the document presented had been re-titled 
`Customer Experience Work Programme’, requested that the word `upheld’ be deleted 
from column 1.1(c) and APPROVED the remainder of the document. 

  

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 13 October 2011 

13. SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE - Q1 
 
 The Corporate Manager, Community and Customer Services informed the meeting that 

performance against actions contained within the Service Plan for 2011/13 were either 
completed or remained on target. 
 
It was noted that the terms of reference of the Performance Improvement Group had been 
refreshed and agreed by the Executive Management Team and that EMT would, in future, 
be responsible for developing and monitoring a programme of future service reviews 
identified through the Value for Money process. Concern was expressed by Cllr Lynda 
Harford that this 
[...]
 on the Task & Finish Group’s review of the 

Designated Public Places Order (DPPO) and noted that the Group had agreed an action 
plan recommending that the DPPO be removed. The action plan would be presented to 
Bar Hill Parish Council at its meeting on 20 October, seeking agreement to the plan and 
support for the revocation of the DPPO at its following meeting on 17 November 2011. 
The final decision on the DPPO would be made by the Portfolio Holder at his meeting on 
26 January 2012. 

Page 2



Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 13 October 2011 

 
The Portfolio Holder invited comments from the local members to air their views. 
 
Councillor Roger Hall informed the Portfolio Holder that “At present, I am unconvinced that 
any replacement of the DPPO will have the same effect” and had stated this in an 
interview held with the media that morning. 
 
Councillor Bunty Waters informed the Portfolio Holder that  “If the DPPO is revoked then 
there must be legislation in place that is even more robust, eg s.27 of the Violent Crime 
Reduction Act 2006, which would cover the whole of the village”. Councillor Waters added 
that she had been interviewed by the media the previous day and had only the part of her 
statement aired which stated that she was in favour of the revocation publicised. The 
media had failed to include the words `only if it was to be replaced with more robust 
legislation’. The media had then sensationalised the apparent disagreement between the 
two Members. 
 
Both local Members sought reassurance that should the Portfolio Holder revoke the DPPO 
in January 2012, that adequate alternative measures would be effective prior to the 
revocation and that clarification be sought that s.27 included confiscation of alcohol by the 
Police. Action: Community Safety Officer. In response, the Portfolio Holder stated that 
he was of the opinion that in this case the local members should recommend whether the 
DPPO should remain in place or be revoked; Cllrs Hall and Waters thanked him for this. 
 
The Portfolio Holder NOTED the report. 

  
16. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Portfolio Holder NOTED the contents of the Forward Plan, together with the inclusion 

in the agenda for the 26 January 2012 meeting of: 
 
Customer Feedback 
Bar Hill Designated Public Place Order (DPPO) 

  
17. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next meeting is scheduled for 10am, 26 January 2012.  
  
  

The Meeting ended at 11.49 a.m. 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Policy & Performance Portfolio Holder’s 

Meeting 
26 January 2012 

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director Corporate Services 
 

 
REVENUE AND CAPITAL ESTIMATES 

FOR THE POLICY & PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To consider the Revenue Estimates up to the year 2012-13 and the Capital 

programme up to the year 2014-15. 
 
2. This is not a key decision. The report, however, presents the relevant 2011-12 

revised and 2012-13 estimates for endorsement by the Portfolio Holder, prior to being 
included in the overall estimates to be presented to the Cabinet and confirmed by 
Council in February 2012. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. That the Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder: 

  
(a) endorses the 2011-12 revised and the 2012-13 Revenue Estimates relating to 

services within the Policy and Performance Portfolio and recommends them 
for consideration by the Cabinet and Council, and 
 

(b) notes the Capital Estimates approved at the Finance and Staffing Portfolio 
Holder meeting in December. 

 
Background 

 
4. The estimates for the Policy and Performance Portfolio form part of the overall 

considerations for the Council’s annual budget setting exercise and include the 
following services: 
 

Policy and Performance 
Street Naming and Numbering 
Communications 
Community Safety 

 
5. The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder approved the Staffing and Central 

Overhead revenue estim
[...]
s Portfolio includes 
expenditure relating ICT Development and the Contact Centre and was submitted to 
the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder meeting in December. Appendix B shows 
the capital programme relating to the Policy and Performance Portfolio. 

 
18. Balance in Reserves 

There is currently £21,355 in Community Safety reserves, of which £10,000 has been 
included in the estimates for use in 2011-12. 

 
Options 

 
19. To endorse or reject the 2011-12 revised and 2012-13 original revenue estimates. 
 

Implications 
 

20. The estimates for the General Fund Services of this Portfolio will be included in the 
General Fund Summary of estimates to be presented to Cabinet and Council together 
with the expenditure of other Portfolios. 
 
The Capital Estimates for this Portfolio will be included in the Council’s Capital 
Programme. 

Page 7



The total net expenditure as shown at Appendix A is reproduced below to show the 
percentage changes between budgets: 
 
 
 Amount 

£ 
Increase/ -
decrease 

£ 
 Increase/ - 

decrease 
% 

 

2010-11 
Actual 

576,091     
    10,499   1.0%  
2011-12 
Estimate 

586,590     
  - 38,820  -6.0%  
2011-12 
Revised 

547,770   - 56,910  -9.0% 
  - 18,090  -3.0%  
2012-13 
Estimate 

529,680     
 
 
These comparisons are shown graphically below: 
 
 

  
 
 

21.  Financial The financial implications resulting from this report are set out in 
paragraphs 13 to 20 above. 

Legal There are no direct legal implications resulting from this report. 
The estimates show the financial effect of decisions that have 
already been made. 

Staffing There are no additional staffing implications resulting from this 
report. The estimates reflect staffing decisions already made. 

Risk Management These estimates need to be endorsed so that they can be 
included in the General Fund Summary to be presented to 
Cabinet and confirmed by Council in February 2012. 

Page 8



Equality and 
Diversity 

There are no direct equality and diversi
[...]
Management System (FMS) 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
49,000 Cash Receipting System 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

5,175 NLIS / Land Charges System 0 0 0 0 0
12,550 System Upgrades 0 0 0 0 0

0 Council Chamber PA System 65,000 65,000 0 0 0
0 Revenues and Benefits Electronic Forms System 45,000 50,000 0 0 0

Contact Centre
0 Office Furniture 0 6,000 0 0 0
0 CRM Software & ICT Costs 0 0 55,000 0 0

136,034 504,000 845,000 219,000 144,000 154,000

P
age 13



P
age 14

T
his page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder’s 

 Meeting             
                26 January 2012 

AUTHOR/S: Chief Executive / Corporate Manager, Community & Customer Services 
 

 
DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACE ORDER IN BAR HILL 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To recommend to the Portfolio Holder that the Designated Public Place Order 

(DPPO) in Bar Hill remains in place.  
 
Recommendation 

 
2. That the Portfolio Holder agrees to keep the Bar Hill DPPO in place, and closes the 

Task & Finish Group set up to review the DPPO. 
 
Reason for Recommendations 

 
3. At his meeting on 13 October 2011, the Portfolio Holder requested that the decision 

on whether to continue or revoke the Bar Hill DPPO should take account of the views 
of local representatives. 
 
Background 

 
4. A DPPO can be made by local authorities to address alcohol related anti-social 

behaviour.  These powers do not make it a criminal offence to consume alcohol within 
a designated area, but an offence is committed if the individual refuses to comply with 
a constable’s request to refrain from drinking. 

 
5. The Bar Hill DPPO was introduced in April 2006 in response to large groups 

gathering on the open spaces and consuming alcohol.  Problems of this scale have 
not occurred for a number of years in Bar Hill, and DPPO guidelines recommend 
reviewing regularly to ensure that a need remains for use of the power. 

 
6. The DPPO has previously been reviewed by Portfolio Holders.  Firstly in 2009, when 

it was agreed to collect some more detailed information for 12 months, and then 
again in 2010, when it was agreed to continue with the DPPO and establish a Task 
and Finish Group to directly address alcohol related problems in Bar Hill. 

 
7. The Task and Finish Group met three times and included representatives from the 

Parish Council, Police, and the local District and County members.  It discussed the 
issues and agreed a multi-agency action plan to swiftly address problems should it be 
considered that the DPPO was no longer needed. In October 2011, the Portfolio 
Holder agreed that the views and concerns of local members should be considered in 
any decision to revoke or continue the DPPO.  

Agenda Item 4Page 15



Considerations 
 
8. Since the DPPO was introduced in Bar Hill, additional and alternative national 

legislation has been introduced under Section 27 of the Violent Crime Reduction Act 
(2006), which provides the Police with powers to issue a direction for an individual to 
leave a locality for up to 48 hours.  This power provides an alternative to using DPPO 
powers.  As a result, the Police have not had to deploy the DPPO legislation as a 
method for addressing alcohol related anti-social behaviour for three years, but 
instead have used these alternative powers to address problems as and when they 
arose. 

 
9. Revoking the DPPO would not affect how the area is policed, as the Neighbourhood 

Policing Team will continue to respond to calls and use available legislation 
appropriate to deal with the situation.   

 
10. Revoking the DPPO would require wide public consultation, and by doing may so 

result in those wishing to engage in alcohol related anti-social behaviour assuming 
that it is now appropriate to do so in Bar Hill. 

 
11. Local members and the Parish Council have expressed the view that the existence of 

the DPPO is thought to have been effective, and a contributory fac
[...]


  BAR HILL PARISH COUNCIL 
The Parish Council Office 
Hanover Close, Off Viking Way 
Bar Hill, Cambridge CB23 8SE 
Telephone/Facsimile:  01954 780456 
E-mail bhillpc-1@btconnect.com 

Parish Clerk:  Mrs L J Baffa Chairman: Mrs M Sellars Vice Chairman: Mrs S Jenkins 

 
21 December 2011 
 
For the attention of Philip Aldis 
South Cambridgeshire District Council 
South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge CB23 6EA 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Dear Philip 
 
Bar Hill – Designated Public Places Order 
 
I am writing to you to inform you of the decision made by the Parish Council at last week’s 
Parish Council meeting with regard to the DPPO and it was minuted as follows:- 
 
DPPO – Task & Finish Group 
A short debate took place with Councillors giving their reasons why the DPPO should stay in 
place.   A decision was then made and Bunty Waters proposed that we continued with the 
DPPO in Bar Hill and this was seconded by Jacquie Dean.  All in favour.  The Clerk will formally 
write to Phillip Aldis and give him our decision. 
 
I trust this formal letter will be sufficient for you to go forward with a decision at your meeting to 
be held on 26th January 2012. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
LEIGH BAFFA (Mrs) 
Parish Clerk 
For and on behalf of Bar Hill Parish Council 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Policy & Performance Portfolio Holder 26 January-2012 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director, Corporate Services 

 
 

CONTACT CENTRE OPENING HOURS PROPOSAL 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To inform the portfolio holder of planned changes to the contact centre opening hours 

in line with reductions in corporate budgets within Cambridgeshire County Council, 
and to consider any impact on the managed service delivered to South 
Cambridgeshire District Council. 

 
2. This is not a key decision but requires the portfolio holder’s approval. 

 
Recommendation 

 
3. That the portfolio holder approve the proposed reduction in contact centre opening 

hours from the current Monday to Friday 8am to 8pm and Saturday 9am to 1pm, to 
Monday to Friday 8am to 6pm and Saturday 9am to 1pm (no change to Saturday 
service). 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 

4. Following on from Cambridge County Council’s budget reductions for 2011/12, its 
Cabinet have agreed further budget reductions for the corporate contact centre.   
 

5. To ensure service delivery to the reduced budget it is proposed that the contact 
centre reduces opening hours from the current Monday to Friday 8am to 8pm and 
Saturday 9am to 1pm, to Monday to Friday 8am to 6pm and Saturday 9am to 1pm 
(no change to Saturday service).  

 
6. The reduced opening hours will result in a reduction in resource requirements to 

deliver the service and a £15,000 cost reduction for South Cambridgeshire District 
Council in the 2012/13 fiscal year. 

 
Background 

 
7. On 4 December 2002, South Cambridgeshire District Council entered into a contract 

with Cambridgeshire County Council for the provision of a contact centre service. On 
27 April 2005 the contract was amended to include the same provision for an 
extended number of services, later referred to as ‘Phase 2 Services’. The contract 
expires on 3 December 2012. 
 

8. After a review conducted by an officer and member task and finish group, this 
Council’s Cabinet agreed on 7 July 2011 that its contact centre service, currently 
provided by Cambridgeshire County Council, should be re-located at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall and managed in-house. It was agreed this would take effect at 
the end of the Council’s contract with Cambridgeshire County Council on 3 December 
2012. 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 21



Considerations 
 
9. Current service delivery for the Council matches that of Cambridgeshire County 

Council in both service levels and opening hours. 
 

10. To ensure service cover during peak contact periods the service delivery model is 
based on Full Tim
[...]
impact on South 
Cambridgeshire District Council staffing. 

Risk Management None. 
Equality and 
Diversity 

No adverse impacts identified. 
Equality Impact 
Assessment 
completed 

No. 
 

Climate Change None. 
 

Consultations 
 
16. Cabinet members considered Cambridgeshire County Council’s proposal at the 

Leader’s meeting on 6 January 2012. 
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

17. The recommendation of this report supports the Council’s aim to provide first class 
services accessible to all. The recommendation also takes into account the financial 
pressures placed upon the Council and the needs of its residents. 
 
Consultation with Children and Young People 

 
18. None. 
 

Conclusions / Summary 
 
19. The proposal made by Cambridgeshire County Council is well considered and will 

have minimal impact on the residents of South Cambridgeshire. The Council has the 
opportunity to save £15,000 in the 2012/13 fiscal year. 
 

20. The proposal is in line with the recommendations of the Scrutiny Task and Finish 
Group to reduce opening hours within the new in-house contact centre due to be 
implemented on 3 December 2012. 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

Contact Centre Funding Change Proposal – Cambridgeshire County Council 
 

Contact Officer:  Paul Knight – Customer & Business Services Manager 
Telephone: (01954) 713309 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
REPORT TO: Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder  26 January 2012 
AUTHOR: Executive Director, Corporate Services 

 
 

COMPLIMENTS, COMMENTS AND COMPLAINTS POLICY 
LEARNING FROM FEEDBACK 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To enable the portfolio holder to agree a response to the Scrutiny and Overview 

Committee regarding its recommendations of 6 September and 3 November 2011. 
 

2. This is not a Key Decision. 
 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder se
[...]
nd partners 
using a ‘whole customer’ approach. 

• The portfolio holder has endorsed this 
recommendation and asked EMT to 
keep him informed of progress. 

• Additionally, as part of the contact 
centre project the customer and 
business services team is already 

Page 26



Recommendation of the Scrutiny  
and Overview Committee 

Recommended response 

exploring better ways to gather 
feedback via the website and other 
channels such as Twitter, LinkedIn and 
Facebook. 

• This team will also seek the views of 
customers through a Council wide 
programme of customer journey 
mapping. 

• A review of online communities, 
pressure groups, blogs, forums and 
other online dialogue has been 
undertaken by Public-i.  The Council is 
engaging with these online 
communities to establish a relationship 
and explore further opportunities for 
consultation. 

• The Council is developing an online 
consultation panel. 

• An annual plan for corporate 
consultation is being drawn together. 
This will coordinate the Council’s 
consultation activity and promote the 
sharing of feedback. This will be 
supported by staff training. 

• A review of the reception customer 
satisfaction and customer insight 
surveys will be completed by March 
2012. 

5: EMT should develop a range of 
ways to systematically communicate 
the outcomes resulting from feedback 
- “you said, we did” – to customers, 
staff and partners individually and 
collectively. This should include a role 
for Members. 

• The portfolio holder has endorsed this 
recommendation and asked EMT to 
keep him informed of progress. 

• Additionally, a ‘you said, we did’ 
presentation will be made a permanent 
feature within the reception area, the 
website and the South Cambs 
magazine.  

6: EMT should ensure that their 
meeting agendas regularly include 
“Learning from Feedback” and that 
the lessons are cascaded back to 
service teams. 

• The portfolio holder has endorsed this 
recommendation and asked EMT to 
keep him 
[...]
cope  
 
1.1 This policy applies to all employees and members of South Cambridgeshire District Council 

and to third parties providing services to, or working in partnership with, the Council.  
 
1.2 The policy applies to data retained in any formats, including electronic and hard copy 

records, throughout the data lifecycle from planning, creation, access and use through to 
ultimate disposal.  

 
2. Introduction 
 
2.1 As a critical asset, the data used by the Council must be fit for purpose. We invest heavily in 

systems to process data in order that we can rely on it to ensure we provide the best value 
services to our residents. 

 
2.2 Each service processes data in different ways; the intention of this policy is to raise 

awareness of the distinct aspects of data quality that we must all consider when creating, 
receiving, sharing or otherwise processing data, in order that we may all have confidence in 
the data we use. 

 
3. Responsibilities 
 
3.1 Data quality is the responsibility of the Council as a corporate body, and consequently is the 

responsibility of all staff and Members. 
 
3.2 Each service area is responsible for the management of the data it processes.  
 
3.3 Corporate managers are responsible for the management of data within their service areas, 

including compliance with this policy, and delegate these responsibilities as they see fit. 
Corporate managers should ensure:    
• A Data Quality Action Plan exists for all service areas 
• Users have adequate training 
• Data is secure and adequate audit trails exist to record all access or amendments to 

data   
• System upgrades are made when required 
• A user guide exists for the creation, processing and storage of all data 
• A business continuity plan exists to safeguard the data 

 
3.4 Information Asset Owners are responsible for regularly monitoring, measuring and assessing 

the data handling and data quality processes and procedures relating to their data sets to 
ensure tha
[...]
ision Alex Colyer Steve 

Rayment 
Y 15.04.11 

        
12 Apr 12 Media Guidelines and Publicity 

Protocols: Review 
 Decision Paul Howes Gareth Bell Y 07.10.10 

        
        

 

A
genda Item

 9
P

age 41



P
age 42

T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Capital and Revenue Estimates for the Policy & Performance Portfolio
	Cap & Rev Ests - app A
	Cap & Rev Ests - app B

	4 BAR HILL: Designated Public Place Order
	Bar Hill DPPO - app

	5 Contact Centre Opening Hours Proposal
	6 Compliments, Comments and Complaints Policy - Learning from Feedback
	7 Removable Media Policy
	8 Data Quality Policy
	9 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Thursday, 26 January 2012 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Tom Bygott 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Roger Hall 
 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors 
and Opposition spokesmen: 
 

 - 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Lynda Harford 
 

Also in attendance: Bunty Waters 
 
Officers: 
Philip Aldis Community Safety Officer 
Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
Rachael Fox Customer Experience Co-ordinator 
Maggie Jennings Democratic Services Officer 
Steve Rayment Head of ICT 
 
18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
19. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2011 were agreed as a correct record.  
  
20. CAPITAL AND REVENUE ESTIMATES FOR THE POLICY & PERFORMANCE 

PORTFOLIO 
 
 Alex Colyer, Executive Director, Corporate Services presented the report and those in 

attendance at the meeting, having considered the detailed report and appendices, made 
the following comments: 
 
• the staffing estimates for all services had been approved by the Finance & Staffing 

Portfolio Holder on 20 December 2011 and could not now be amended by 
individual portfolio holders 

• the investments proposals in the Capital programme were welcomed 
• that items in the capital programme had included provisions for a network 

infrastructure upgrade, together with a number of items to support the relocation of 
the Contact Centre to South Cambridgeshire Hall in December 2012 
 

The Policy & Performance Portfolio Holder, 
 

(a) endorsed the 2011-12 revised and the 2012-13 Revenue Estimates relating to 
services within the Policy & Performance Portfolio and recommended them for 
consideration by Cabinet and Council, and 
 

(b) noted the Capital Estimates approved at the Finance & Staffing Portfolio Holder 
meeting in December. 

  



Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 26 January 2012 

21. BAR HILL: DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACE ORDER 
 
 Phil Aldis, Community Safety Officer was in attendance for this item. 

 
Consideration had been given to revoke the Designated Public Place Order (DPPO) in Bar 
Hill following the introduction of alternative legislation under s27 of the Violent Crime 
Reduction Act (2006), which provides the Police with powers to issue a direction for an 
individual to leave a locality for up to 48 hours. 
 
A Task and Finish Group set up to review the DPPO had resulted in the agreement of an 
action plan recommending to Bar Hill Parish Council that the DPPO be revoked. The 
Parish Council subsequently considered the recommendations and having taken into 
account the views of the local members, agreed that the DPPO should remain in place. 
 
The Community Safety Officer informed the Portfolio Holder that he had received 
confirmation from the Police that the DPPO would remain effective in its own right once 
the new legislation was in place. 
 
The Portfolio Holder AGREED to retain the Bar Hill Designated Public Place Order 
(DPPO) and close the Task and Finish Group set up to review it. 
 
Cllrs Bunty Waters and Roger Hall, on behalf of the community, thanked the Community 
Safety Officer and the Police for their help during this process and the re-assurance that 
the DPPO would remain effective in the village. 
 
The Community Safety Officer left the meeting after this item. 

  
22. CONTACT CENTRE OPENING HOURS PROPOSAL 
 
 As a result of Cambridgeshire County Council’s revised budget for 2011/12, its Cabinet 

agreed, without consulting this authority, a reduction in the opening hours for the contact 
centre. The amended opening hours would result in a reduction in resource requirements 
to deliver the service and a £15,000 saving for this Council during the 2012/13 fiscal year.  
 
It was noted that publication of the new opening times would be included in the Spring 
edition of the South Cambs Magazine and council tax bills. The Customer Experience Co-
ordinator assured the Portfolio Holder that in due course, the contact centre answerphone 
message would state the amended opening times.  
 
The Portfolio Holder APPROVED the proposed reduction in contact centre opening hours 
from the current Monday to Friday 8am to 8pm and Saturday 9am to 1pm, to Monday to 
Friday 8am to 6pm and Saturday 9am to 1pm (no change to the Saturday service), 
effective from 1 April 2012. 

  
23. COMPLIMENTS, COMMENTS AND COMPLAINTS POLICY - LEARNING FROM 

FEEDBACK 
 
 It was noted that the recommendations of the task and finish group would involve a 

substantial commitment in officer time, particularly as it was anticipated that during 2012 
elements of the existing policy would be incorporated within a newly created policy entitled 
Customer Experience Strategy.   
 
In these circumstances, the Portfolio Holder AGREED that the Scrutiny & Overview 
Committee be given the responses contained in paragraphs 10 and 11 of the covering 
report. 

  



Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 26 January 2012 

24. REMOVABLE MEDIA POLICY 
 
 Steve Rayment, Head of ICT presented the item, stating that the policy would ensure the 

confidentiality of all council data. 
 
It was noted that although staff using laptops had access to printers, Members did not. 
The council was rolling out Office 2010 and moving towards remote access connections 
too, engaging with member laptops and nominated devices to link to printers. USB sticks 
could be used in the meantime, however, the Policy related only to council-encrypted USB 
sticks and were issued to those Members requesting them. Anti-virus software was also 
available to users of i-pads for council business. 
 
The Portfolio Holder ENDORSED the Removable Media Policy. 

  
25. DATA QUALITY POLICY 
 
 Steve Rayment, Head of ICT informed the Portfolio Holder that the policy applied to data 

retained in any formats, including electronic and hard copy records. Once adopted, 
training would be offered to Members and staff. 
 
The Portfolio Holder ENDORSED the Data Quality Policy for all employees and Members 
of South Cambridgeshire District Council. 

  
26. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 Due to lack of business, the Portfolio Holder cancelled his meeting scheduled for 9 

February 2012. It was agreed that draft ICT Strategy, ICT Security Policy and the Quarter 
3 Service Improvements & Financial Performance 2011/12 be circulated to him, the 
Scrutiny Monitors and the Opposition Spokesman in due course. Action: Steve Rayment, 
Sally Smart and Richard May 
 
The following items would be considered at the meeting to be held on 12 April 2012: 
 
• ICT Strategy: Final 
• ICT Security Policy: Final 
• Media Guidelines and Publicity Protocols: Review 
• Street Naming & Numbering Charges: Review 
• Community Safety Rolling Plan: Update 

 
The Portfolio Holder requested the Customer and Business Services team to identify and 
act upon opportunities to reduce avoidable contact. The Executive Director and Process 
Review Officer confirmed that this aspect continued to be a priority for the team and was a 
prime focus within the Customer Contact Centre Project. It was noted that the Process 
Review Officer was conducting a Council-wide programme of process reviews that would 
identify, and where possible eliminate, avoidable contact. This work would be recorded 
and reported to the Portfolio Holder via the Project Highlight Report scheduled on a 
quarterly basis. 

  
27. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next meeting will be held at 10am on 12 April 2012. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 10.53 a.m. 
 

 


